

19-3806(L), 19-3944(CON), 19-3945(XAP), 19-3964(XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MATTHEW W. CONNOLLY, GAVIN CAMPBELL BLACK
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, D.C. No. 1:16-CR-370 (MCMAHON, C.J.)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

ALISON L. ANDERSON
Assistant Chief
Fraud Section
Criminal Division

CAROL L. SIPPERLY
Senior Litigation Counsel
Antitrust Division

MICHAEL T. KOENIG
CHRISTINA J. BROWN
Trial Attorneys
Antitrust Division
U.S. Department of Justice

ROBERT A. ZINK
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

SANGITA K. RAO
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Rm. 1248
Washington, DC 20530
TEL: 202.305.3607
Sangita.Rao@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Government Did Not Waive the Sentencing Challenge 2

 II. The District Court’s Procedural Plain Error in Sentencing Black to Foreign Home Confinement Requires a Remand of Both Defendants’ Sentences. 9

 A. Black’s counter-arguments are unconvincing..... 9

 B. This Court should vacate and remand Connolly’s sentence for reconsideration because it was linked to Black’s sentence..... 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1060 (2020)	3, 14
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	19
<i>United States v. Batista</i> , 684 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Boustani</i> , 932 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 352 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 860 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 769 F. App’x 129 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 291 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5, 6, 7, 17
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 618 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 446 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez-Pastrana</i> , 889 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2018)	11

United States v. Napout,
963 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 13

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993) 2, 3

United States v. Oluigbo,
375 F. App’x 61 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 18, 20

United States v. Porat,
17 F.3d 660 (3d Cir. 1994), *judgment vacated on other grounds*,
515 U.S. 1154 (1995) 13

United States v. Quinones,
511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 3

United States v. Savastio,
777 F. App’x 4 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 14

United States v. Sofsky,
287 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 5

United States v. Spruill,
808 F.3d 585 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 3, 4, 7

United States v. Stewart,
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 18, 20

United States v. Verkhoghyad,
516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 12, 13

United States v. Villafuerte,
502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 5

United States v. Weiss,
930 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 3

United States v. Williams,
930 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2019), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 20-6551
(U.S. Dec. 7, 2020)..... 7

United States v. Yu-Leung,
51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 3

Statutes

U.S.S.G. § 5F1.2..... 9, 12
